IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0317

JASON BLUML, Petitioner/Appellant

Vs.

DEE JAY'S INC. d/b/a LONG JOHN SILVERS & COMMERCE & INDUSTRY INS. CO.,

Respondents/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. LARSON CASE NO. CVCV116561

PETITIONER'S/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

DOUGLAS R. NOVOTNY Novotny Law, LLC 18025 Oak Street Suite B Omaha, NE. 68130

Telephone: 402-991-7643 Facsimile: 402-991-0625

E-Mail: doug@douglasnovotnylaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages
I.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	2-3
II.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-7
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8-13
IV.	ROUTING STATEMENT	13
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13-17
VI.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	18-24
VII.	ARGUMENT	
	1. The Deputy Workers Compensation Commissioner, Iowa Workers Compensation Commissioner, and District Court Committed an Error of Law and an Abuse of Discretion in Determining Mr. Bluml's injury did not arise out of and in the course and scope of his employment	24-43
	II. The Deputy Workers Compensation Commissioner, The Iowa Workers Compensation Commissioner and District Court Committed An Error of Law and an Abuse of Discretion in determining Mr. Bluml's injury did not arise out of and in the course and scope of his employment and finding all other issues moot. If error had not occurred it should have been found that Mr. Bluml has incurred a permanent disability and that he is entitled to Permanent Disability Benefits.	43-49
	III. The Deputy Workers Compensation Commissioner, The Iowa Workers Compensation Commissioner and District Court Committed An Error of Law and an Abuse of Discretion in determining Mr. Bluml's injury did not arise	50-53

out of and in the course and scope of his employment. If error had not occurred, it should have been found that Mr. Bluml was entitled to penalty benefits.

	IV. The Deputy Workers Compensation Commissioner, The Iowa Workers Compensation Commissioner and District Court Committed An Error of Law and an Abuse of Discretion in determining Mr. Bluml's injury did not arise out of and in the course and scope of his employment. If error had not occurred, it should have been found that Mr. Bluml is entitled to payment of medical expenses pursuant to Iowa Code Section 85.27.	53-58
VIII.	CONCLUSION	59-60
IX.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	61
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COSTS	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	63
	PROOF OF SERVICE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING	65

II.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Pages
AARP v. Whitacre, 834 N.W. 2d 870 (Iowa App. 2013)	4,7,8,9, 14,30 36,37,38, 39,40,42
AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State, Department of Administrative Services, 846 N.W. 2d 873 (Iowa 2014)	4,8,28
American General Ins. Co. v. Barrett, 300 S.W. 2d 358 (Tex. Civ. App. 1957.	4,8,41
Anthon-Oto Cmty Sch. Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd., 404 N.W. 2d 140 (Iowa 1987)	4,8,27
Arkansas Dept. of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	4,12,57
Benco Manufacturing v. Albertsen, 764 N.W. 2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	4,8,15,38, 39
Bernard v. Carlson Cos. –TGIF, 728 S.E. 2d 508 (Va. App. 2012).	4,8,42
Burton v. Hilltop Care Center, 813 N.W. 2d 250 (Iowa 2012)	4,8,10,25, 45
Chapman, Dependents of v. Hanson Scale Co., 495 So. 2d 1357 (Miss. 1986)	4,8,33,34, 35,42
Christensen v. Snap-On-Tools Corp., 554 N.W. 2d 254 (Iowa 1996).	4,11,52
City of Madrid v. Blasnitz, 742 N.W. 2d 77 (Iowa 2007)	4,11,53

Clark v. Vicorp Restaurants, Inc., 696 N.W. 2d 596 (Iowa 2005)	5,8,10,26 45
Curries Co. v. McCurdy, 746 N.W. 2d 278 (Iowa App. 2008)	5,8,39
Dico, Inc. v. Iowa Employment Appeal Bd., 576 N.W. 2d 352 (Iowa 1998).	5,8,28
Finch v. Schneider Specialized Carriers, Inc., 700 N.W. 2d 328 (Iowa 2005).	5,8,27
General Ins. Corp. v. Wickersham, 235 S.W. 2d 215 (Tex. Civ. App. 1950).	5,9,35
George v. Great Eastern Food Products, Inc., 207 A. 2d 161 (N.J. 1965)	5,9,35
Guyton v. Irving Jensen Co. 373 N.W. 2d 101 (Iowa 1985)	5,10,47
Herrera v. IBP, Inc., 633 N.W. 2d 284 (Iowa 2001)	5,9,10,25 45
Keystone Nursing Care Ctr. v. Craddock, 705 N.W. 2d 299 (Iowa 2005)	5,12,52
Koehler Electric v. Wills, 608 N.W. 2d 1 (Iowa 2000)	5,9,15, 30,33,40
Lakeside Casino v. Blue, 743 N.W. 2d 169 (Iowa 2007)	5,9,12,26 27,36,40, 43,51
Lange v. Iowa Dep't. of Revenue, 710 N.W. 2d. 242 (Iowa 2006)	5,10,46
Langford v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 854 S.W. 2d. 100 (Tenn. 1993)	5,12,58
Ledbetter v. Michigan Carton Co., 253 N.W. 2d 753 (Mich. App. 1977).	5,9,42
Luvaul v. A. Ray Barker Motor Co., 384 P. 2d 885 (N.M. 1963)	5,9,42

McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co., 288 N.W. 2d 181 (Iowa 1980)	6,10,46
Miedema v. Dial Corp., 551 N.W. 2d 309 (Iowa 1996)	6,9,29,38
Mycogen Seeds v. Sands, 686 N.W. 2d 457 (Iowa 2004)	6,12,51
Quaker Oats Co. v. Ciha, 552 N.W. 2d 143 (Iowa 1996)	6,9,29
Schadendorf v. Snap-On Tools Corp., 757 N.W. 2d 330 (Iowa 2008)	6,10,12,13 46,52,55
Schoenfeld v. FDL Foods, Inc., 560 N.W. 2d 595 (Iowa 1997)	6,9,28
Secondary Injury Fund of Iowa v. Nelson, 544 N.W. 2d 258 (Iowa 1995)	6,10,48
Smalley v. Nebraska Dept. of Health & Human Services, 811 N.W. 2d 246 (Neb. 2012)	6,12,57,58
Smith v. Container General Corp., 559 So. 2d 1019 (Miss. 1990)	6,9,34
Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Dep't. of Transp., 521 N.W. 2d 685 (Iowa 1994).	6,9,28
Teel v. McCord, 394 N.W. 2d 405 (Iowa 1986)	6,9,29
Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Hedlund, 740 N.W. 2d 192 (Iowa 2007)	6,12,54
Westling v. Hormel Foods Corp., 810 N.W. 2d. 247 (Iowa 2012)	6,9,11,25, 45
Ziegler v. United States Gypsum Co., 106 N.W. 2d 591 (Iowa 1961).	6,12,56
2800 Corp v. Fernandez, 528 N.W. 2d 124 (Iowa 1995)	6,9,29

IOWA WORKERS COMPENSATION CASES

Chamberlin v. Ralston Purina, (File No. 661698 (App. October 29, 1987)	7,11,47
Debose v. Process Mechanical Inc. (File No. 889569 Feb. 22, 1993).	7,11,49
Kriegel v. Kwik Trip, Inc., (File No. 1168032, App. Nov. 30 1999)	7,9,32
Ladwig v. Farner Bocken Co., (File No. 5000116 April 16, 2003)	7,9,31,32, 33,34,38, 42
Shadel v. Snap-on-Tools Corp., (File No. 5006828 April 12, 2004)	7,11,47
Whitacre v. AARP, (File No. 5029751 Dec. 21, 2010)	7,9,37,38 42
STATUTES & Rules	72
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(c)	7,13
Iowa Code Section 17A.19(10)	7, 10-13, 25-28, 45 46,51,55
Iowa Code Section 85.27	7,12,54
Iowa Code Section 85.30	7,59
Iowa Code Section 86.13	7,12,14,52 53,59
